
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

CABINET 
 
 

Monday, 29th November, 2010, at 10.00 
am 

Ask for: Karen Mannering / 
Geoff Mills 

Darent Room, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: (01622) 694367/ 
694289 

   
Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the meeting. 

 
Webcasting Notice 

 
Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
internet site – at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the 
meeting is being filmed. 
 
By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of 
those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  If you do not 
wish to have your image captured then you should make the Clerk of the meeting aware. 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 
 

1. Introduction/Webcasting  

2. Declaration of Interests by Members in Items on the Agenda for this meeting  

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 October 2010 (Pages 1 - 8) 

4. Revenue & Capital Budgets, Key Activity and Risk Monitoring (Pages 9 - 138) 

5. Autumn Budget Statement (Pages 139 - 154) 

6. Bold Steps for Kent - The Medium Term Plan to 2014 (Pages 155 - 214) 

7. Mid-year update to the Strategic Risk Register (Pages 215 - 228) 

8. Core Monitoring Report (Pages 229 - 306) 

9. Inspection of Safeguarding and Looked After Children Services (To follow)  

10. Select Committee: Renewable Energy in Kent (Pages 307 - 322) 

11. Select Committee: Extended Services (Pages 323 - 338) 

12. Follow up items and Decisions from Cabinet Scrutiny Committee - 15 and 20 
October 2010 and Recommendations from the Policy Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees (Pages 339 - 354) 



13. Other items which the Chairman decides are relevant or urgent  

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such 
items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
 

 
Katherine Kerswell   
Group Managing Director 
Friday, 19 November 2010 
 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

CABINET 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 11 October 2010. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P B Carter (Chairman), Mr N J D Chard, Mr G K Gibbens, 
Mr R W Gough, Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mr A J King, MBE, Mrs S V Hohler, Mr K G Lynes, 
Mr R A Marsh and Mr J D Simmonds 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms K Kerswell (Group Managing Director), Mr M Austerberry 
(Executive Director, Environment, Highways and Waste), Ms A Honey (Managing 
Director Communities), Ms L McMullan (Director of Finance), Mr O Mills (Managing 
Director - Adult Social Services), Ms R Turner (Managing Director Children, Families 
and Education) and Ms M Peachey (Kent Director Of Public Health) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 September 2010  
(Item 3) 
 
(1) The Minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2010 were agreed and 
signed by the Chairman as a true record.  

 
(2) Mrs Hohler referred to paragraph 4 of the minutes (Core Monitoring report) 
and updated Cabinet on the current position since the unannounced inspection in 
August of the Council’s Duty and Initial Assessment teams. A cross party, multi 
agency steering group had now been established and an Improvement Programme 
was in place following the priority action and areas for further development 
highlighted from the unannounced inspection. Also an announced inspection would 
commence from 11 October and would end on 23 October 2010. The letter reporting 
on that inspection was expected on 19 November 2010 and that would be reported to 
the next appropriate meeting of Cabinet. In the meantime there would be an update 
on these measures to the County Council at its meeting on 14 October when the 
annual report and business plan of the Safeguarding Children Board and the 
Council’s response to the report received in April on Safeguarding Children in Kent 
would both be discussed. 
 
 
2. Revenue & Capital Budget Monitoring Exception Report  
(Item 4 – Report by Cabinet Member for Finance; and Director of Finance) 

 
(1) Mr Simmonds said that overall the budget position was generally good but 
there were some pressures within the revenue budget that would need to be 
managed as the year progressed in order for there to be a balanced budget by year 
end. Mr Hill spoke about the importance of the proposed virement of £75k in order to 
contribute to the Contemporary Coast marketing campaign, which would also 
publicise the newly opened Turner. 
  
(2) Cabinet resolved: 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

2 

 
(i) that note the latest forecast revenue and capital budget monitoring position 
for 2010-11 be noted,.  
 
(ii) a virement of £75k be agreed from the under spending within the Finance 
portfolio to the Arts Unit within the Communities portfolio, to contribute towards 
the Contemporary Coast marketing campaign. 
 
(iii)  the changes to the capital programme be noted. 
 
(iv)  that £3.367m of re-phasing on the capital programme be agreed and 
moved from 2010-11 capital cash limits to future years. 
 
(v) agreement be given to  the removal of Grove Green Library from the capital 
programme: and, 
 
(vi) agreement be given to the increase of £0.855m to the containerisation 
budget for the East Kent joint arrangement which is to be found from within the 
existing capital programme. 

 
 
3. Treasury Management  
(Item 5 – Report by Cabinet Member for Finance; and Director of Finance) 
 
(1) A report on treasury management matters is submitted to Cabinet every 
quarter and this report provided an update on a number of issues since the last report 
in June 2010. Mr Simmonds outlined the Councils current strategy on borrowing an
[...]
er 
with an evaluation of the contract award.  
 
(3) Cabinet resolved: 
 

 (i)     to agree to the award (in conjunction with Dover District Council and 
Shepway District Council) of a 10 year contract for the provision of waste 
collection, transfer and processing services for East Kent (East Kent Joint 
Waste Contract 2010) to Bidder F, the award of which to be conditional upon 
the completion of the Three-Way Inter Authority Agreement (accompanying 
and giving operational effect to the contract) and the Five-Way Inter Authority 
Agreement (which ties all four East Kent Councils into the same waste 
collection method and financial arrangements with KCC); 

 
 (ii)       that subject to him being satisfied as to the detailed terms and 

conditions, the Executive Director of Environment, Highways and Waste 
Directorate in consultation with the Director of Law and Governance and the 
relevant Cabinet Member(s), be delegated authority : 

 
 (a) to enter into, on behalf of Kent County Council, the East 
Kent Joint Waste Contract 2010; and  

 
 (b) to enter into and settle and agree the terms, including the 
prescribed contract management functions, of the Three-Way 
Inter Authority Agreement between Kent County Council, 
Dover District Council and Shepway District Council  

 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT TO: CABINET – 29 NOVEMBER 2010 
 

SUBJECT:  REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS, KEY ACTIVITY AND  

   RISK MONITORING 
 

BY:   JOHN SIMMONDS – CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE 

   ANDY WOOD – ACTING DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 

   MANAGING DIRECTORS 
 

 

SUMMARY: 
 

Members are asked to: 

§ note the latest monitoring position on the revenue and capital budgets,  

§ note that management action will be required within the CFE & KASS portfolios in order 

to deliver a balanced outturn position  

§ note and agree the changes to the capital programme, 

§ agree that £16.129m of re-phasing on the capital programme is moved from 2010-11 

capital cash limits to future years 

§ agree that £0.915m capital underspend against Non TSG Land & Part 1 compensation 

can be used for East Kent Access Phase 2 to offset prudential/revenue funding 

§ agree that a general capital receipt released from the Upper Stone Street lay-by 

scheme, which is no longer considered viable, can be used to contribute towards the 

Maidstone High Street improvement project at a maximum cost to KCC of £0.4m 

§ note the latest financial health indicators and prudential indicators 

§ note the directorate staffing levels as at the end of September, compared to the end of 

2009-10 and the previous quarter 

§ agree a virement of £0.161m from the underspending on the debt charges budget within 

the Finance portfolio to a new Restructure budget, also to be held within the Finance 

portfolio, to cover the costs of the Transformation Programme Manager and related 

project costs. 
 

 
1.  INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 This is the second full monitoring report to Cabinet for 2010-11.  It is worth reiterating that the 
budget for 2010-11 is the final year of the three year settlement covering the period 2008-11. It 
has been widely reported both within KCC and nationally that funding for local government will 
reduce over the medium term and the Spending Review announcement on 20 October indicated a 
significant reduction in local government funding over the period of the spending review, which is 
front loaded to 2011-12. It is vitally important therefore that we do not go into 2011-12 with any 
unresolved pressures from the current year. More optimistically, any underspend should remain 
uncommitted at least until the 2011-12 budget is approved. 

 

1.2 The budgets included within this report reflect the government grant reductions announced in 
June as reported to Cabinet in July and subsequent changes. We have not attached the appendix 
detailing these Government funding announcements and their impact on KCC this time, as there 
hav
[...]
 capital budgets. 
 
9.2 Note that management action will be required within the CFE & KASS portfolios in order to deliver 

a balanced outturn position  
 
9.3 Note and agree the changes to the capital programme, as detailed in section 4.1. 
 
9.4 Agree that £16.129m of re-phasing on the capital programme is moved from 2010-11 capital cash 

limits to future years. Further details are included in section 4.10 above. 
 
9.5 Agree that £0.915m underspend against Non TSG Land and Part 1 compensations can be used 

for East Kent Access Phase 2 to offset prudential/revenue.  Details are shown in 4.5.1 above. 
 
9.6 Agree that a general capital receipt released from the Upper Stone Street lay-by scheme, which is 

no longer considered viable, can be used to contribute towards the Maidstone High Street 
improvement project at a maximum cost to KCC of £0.4m.  Details are shown in 4.5.1 above. 

 
9.7 Note the latest Financial Health Indicators and Prudential Indicators as reported in appendix 3 and 

appendix 4 respectively. 
 
9.8 Note the directorate staffing levels as at the end of September 2010 compared with the end of 

2009-10 and the previous quarter of 2010-11, as provided in section 8.  
 

9.9 Agree a virement of £0.161m from the underspending on the debt charges budget within the 
Finance portfolio to a new Restructure budget line, also to be held and reported within the Finance 
portfolio, to cover the costs of the Transformation Programme Manager and related project costs. 
Further restructure costs as they arise will also be charged here, to be met from either a 
drawdown from the Restructure reserve, or other appropriate funding to be determined prior to the 
expenditure being incurred. 

 

Page 28



 Appendix 1 

 

 Balance Sheet

 

  

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

    

Intangible fixed assets 2,544 3,551

Tangible fixed assets

Operational assets 

1,442,502 1,456,417

PFI Assets 195,242 139,228

32,091 28,811

631,431 606,431

9,141 8,505

Non-operation
[...]
c
t-
1
0

D
e
c
-1
0

F
e
b
-1
1

price per barrel of oil ($) price per barrel of oil (£)

 

 Comments: 

• The figures quoted are the West Texas Intermediate Spot Price in dollars per barrel, monthly 
average price. 

 
• The dollar price has been converted to a sterling price using exchange rates obtained from 

the HMRC website. 

Page 138



 

 

 

Cabinet – 29th November 2010 
 

By:   Paul Carter, Leader of the Council 
 John Simmonds, Cabinet Member for Finance 

 Katherine Kerswell, Group Managing Director 
 Andy Wood, Head of Financial Management 

 

AUTUMN BUDGET STATEMENT  

 

Summary 
This paper sets out the context at both the national and local level within which the County 
Council’s revenue budget and medium term financial plan will be developed.  

 
Following the Government’s announcement of the Spending Review on 20

th
 October 2010 and the 

likelihood that we will only get Local Government Finance settlement figures for 2011/12 and 
2012/13, we are proposing to publish a detailed medium term financial plan for the next two years 
only although this will be set within the context of a four year strategy compatible with the 
Spending Review announcement.  
 
The critical issues the council faces over the next two years are: 

• A reduction in government grants to local authorities amounting to a stated 7.25% per annum in 

real terms 

• The front loading of Formula Grant reductions for Local Government arising from a national 

reduction of 14.4% in cash terms for 2011/12 (16% in real terms) before the transfer of grants 
or funding for personal social services (the overall four year reduction in cash terms before 
transfers is 29.3%) 

• The transfer of £74.2m worth of Area Based and Specific Grants to KCC (£3.4bn nationally) 
into Formula Grant with the consequential de-ring-fencing and potential for redistribution away 
from this Authority 

• A pledge that schools budgets will increase by 0.1% per annum in real terms over the 
Spending Review period, including the new Pupil Premium, demographic pressures, and 
inflation 

• The continued ring-fencing of the Dedicated Schools Grant (including both schools’ and the 
local authority elements).  Some previously ring-fenced specific grants will also transfer into 
DSG and thus remain ring-fenced 

• The transfer of grants into a new un-ring-fenced Early Intervention Grant including the transfer 
of Sure Start grants  

• The future of the remainder of Area Based and Specific Grants will not emerge until provisional 
settlements in December 

• Inflationary, demand and legislative pressures on the budget at the same time grant funding is 
reducing 

• The consequential need to make substantial savings to offset grant reductions and pressures in 
order to balance the budget 

• The effective freeze on Council Tax increases for 2011/12 with the introduction of Council Tax 
Freeze Grant  

 
 
 
 

 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 139



 

 

 

Recommendations 
National Context 
 
To note 

• The outcome of the Spending Review 2010 including the transfer of and reduction in 
Government Grants to Local Government 

• The forthcoming Local Government Finance settlement which will give details of the provisional 
grant allocations to the County Council  

 
Local Context 
 
To note 

• The unavoidable pressures which are anticipated will need to be funded for 2011/12 and 
2012/13 (partially offset by pressures which have been resisted) 

• The budget strategy proposed to close the gap through a combination of income generation, 
efficiency savings and re-prioritisation of services 

• The re-presentation of the draft budget in a more transparent and user-friendly format 

• The impact of KCC restructuring and how we translate budgets into new Portfolios    
 
 
 
 

Autumn Budget Statement 
 
1. Introduction 
1.1 Each year, Cabinet receives a report titled the ‘Autumn Budget Statement’, which sets out 

the planning assumptions for the next years’ revenue budget a
[...]
ed in January will only be section 1.  This will include 
information about the proposed spend within each portfolio but will have to be based on the 
current structure as the new structure is not due to be considered by County Council until 16

th
 

December.  The budget report to County Council on 17
th
 February will need to make sure that 

approval is granted to delegate authority to Cabinet members to move budgets to fit the new 
structure without changing the totality of the approved budget.  At this stage we propose that 
section 2 will be published in March to take account of the delegations to the new structure.      
 
  
 

Recommendations 
 
Cabinet are asked to note: 
 
1.  The outcome of the Spending Review 2010 including the transfer of and reduction in 

government grants to Local Government, and the associated risks of those transfers 

Page 146



 

 

 

 
2. The forthcoming Local Government Finance settlement which will give more details of the 

provisional grant allocations to the County Council 
 
3. The unavoidable pressures which are anticipated will need to be funded for 2011/12 and 

2012/13 
 
4. The budget strategy proposed to close the gap between spending requests and likely tax 

revenue funding sources through a combination of income generation, efficiency savings 
and re-prioritisation of services 

 
5. The proposed re-presentation of the draft budget book in a more transparent and public 

facing format 
 
6. The impact of KCC restructuring on the approval of delegations to manage in-year 

expenditure 
 
7. The proposed Medium Term Financial Planning key milestone dates set out in Appendix 4. 
  
 
Background Documents: None 
 
 
 

Contacts:  Andy Wood, Head of Financial Management on 01622 694622 
   Dave Shipton, Finance Strategy Manager on 01622 694597 

Page 147



 

 

 

Appendix 1 

 

Departmental Expenditure Limits (DELs) Announced in the Spending Review 2010 

 

£ billion Per cent

Baseline Plans

2010-11 2011-12 
[...]
onitoring
	5 Autumn Budget Statement
	6 Bold Steps for Kent - The Medium Term Plan to 2014
	Covering letter for Cabinet BS4K
	Bold Steps for Kent Nov10

	7 Mid-year update to the Strategic Risk Register
	Item 7 - not using Appendix Risk Register

	8 Core Monitoring Report
	Item 8 - Appendix Core Monitoring

	10 Select Committee: Renewable Energy in Kent
	11 Select Committee: Extended Services
	12 Follow up items and Decisions from Cabinet Scrutiny Committee - 15 and 20 October 2010 and Recommendations from the Policy Overview and Scrutiny Committees
	Item 12 - Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

CABINET 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 29 November 2010. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P B Carter (Chairman), Mr G K Gibbens, Mr R W Gough, 
Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mr A J King, MBE, Mrs S V Hohler, Mr R A Marsh and 
Mr J D Simmonds 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr D L Brazier and Mr M A Wickham 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr D Cockburn (Executive Director, Strategy, Economic 
Development & ICT), Mr M Austerberry (Executive Director, Environment, Highways 
and Waste), Ms A Honey (Managing Director Communities), Mr O Mills (Managing 
Director - Adult Social Services), Ms R Turner (Managing Director Children, Families 
and Education), Mr A Wood (Acting Director of Finance), Ms M Peachey (Kent 
Director Of Public Health) and Mr G Mills (Democratic Services Manager (Executive)) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 October 2010  
(Item 3) 
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2010 were agreed and signed 
by the Chairman as a true record.  
 
 
2. Revenue & Capital Budgets, Key Activity and Risk Monitoring  
(Item 4 - Report by Cabinet Member for Finance; and the Acting Director of Finance) 

 
(1) Mr Simmonds outlined the key areas of this report and   emphasised the 
importance for there to be to be a balanced budget by year end because of 
anticipated cuts in government funding and spending pressures which would need to 
be resisted. Mr Carter spoke about the effect of a recent court judgement which 
related to the responsibilities of local authorities for supporting unaccompanied 
minors. The judgement could have an additional effect on the budgets of local 
authorities such as Kent and he asked for a letter to be sent on this matter to the 
government highlighting KCC’s concerns.      
  
(2) Cabinet resolved to: 

 
(a) note the latest monitoring position on the revenue and capital 
budgets,  
 
(b) note that management action would be required within the 
CFE & KASS portfolios in order to deliver a balanced outturn 
position  

    
(c) note and agree the changes to the capital programme, 



 

2 

 
(d) agree that £16.129m of re-phasing on the capital programme 
be  moved from 2010-11 capital cash limits to future years 
 
(e) agree that £0.915m capital under spend against Non TSG 
Land & Part 1 compensation can be used for East Kent Access 
Phase 2 to offset prudential/revenue funding 
 
(f) agree that a general capital receipt released from the Upper 
Stone Street lay-by scheme, which was no longer considered 
viable, could  be used to contribute towards the Maidstone High 
Street improvement project at a maximum cost to KCC of £0.4m 
 
(g) note the latest financial health indicators and prudential 
indicators 
(h) note the directorate staffing levels as at the end of 
September, compared to the end of 2009-10 and the previous 
quarter 
 
(i) agree a virement of £0.161m from the under spend on the 
debt charges budget within the Finance portfolio to a new 
Restructure budget, also to be held within the Finance portfolio, 
to cover the costs of the Transformation Programme Manager 
and related project costs. 

 
(j) agree a letter be sent to the government highlighting the 
Council’s concerns of the effects the judgement in the Barking 
and Dagenham case could have on local authority budgets in 
relation to provision for unaccompanied minors.  

 
 
3. Autumn Budget Statement  
(Item 5 -  Report by Leader of the Council, the Cabinet Member for Finance, the 
Group Managing Director and the  Head of Financial Management) 
 
(1) This report set out the context at both the national and local level within which 
the County Council’s revenue budget and medium term plan would be developed.  Mr 
Simmonds highlighted the critical issues the Council faced and said the forecast was 
KCC would have to address a budget shortfall of some £340m over the next 4 years, 
£98m from anticipated cuts in government funding and the rest from resisting 
spending pressures.  The likelihood was the Council would only get a Local 
Government Finance settlement figure for 2011/2012 and 2012/13 and therefore it 
was proposed to publish a detailed financial medium term financial plan for the next 
two years but set within the context of a 4 year strategy compatible with the Spending 
Review announcement. Mr Carter said that the potential reductions in the level of 
grants must not be under estimated and any delayed announcement on those grants 
would place pressure on the Council being able to publish its draft budget book in 
January 2011.    

 
(2) Cabinet resolved to: 

 



 

3 

 (a) note the outcome of the Spending Review 2010 including 
the transfer of and reduction in government grants to Local 
Government, and the associated risks of those transfers as 
detailed in the Cabinet report, 

 
 (b) note that the forthcoming Local Government Finance 

settlement would give more detail of the provisional grant 
allocations to the County Council 

 
 (c) note the unavoidable pressures which are anticipated 

would need to be funded for 2011/12 and 2012/13 
 

 (d) note the budget strategy proposed in the report to close 
the gap between spending requests and likely tax revenue 
funding sources through a combination of income generation, 
efficiency savings and re-prioritisation of services 

 
 (e) note the proposed re-presentation of the draft budget 

book in a more transparent and public facing format 
 

 (f) note the impact of KCC restructuring on the approval of 
delegations to manage in-year expenditure 

 
(g) note the proposed Medium Term Financial Planning key 
milestone dates set out in Appendix 4 of the Cabinet report. 

 
 
4. Bold Steps for Kent - The Medium Term Plan to 2014  
(Item 6– Report by Leader of the Council and Group Managing Director) (Mr David 
Whittle, Policy Manager was present for this item) 
 
(1) Mr Whittle briefed Cabinet on the main points set out the report which would 
be submitted to the Council at its meeting on 16 December 2010. During the course 
of discussion some members of Cabinet spoke about areas in the report relevant to 
their portfolio and suggested some points of drafting detail which Mr Whittle said he 
would reflect on prior to the report going on to the County Council meeting.    
 
(2) Cabinet resolved that, subject to the views expressed during the course of 
discussion, the latest draft of Bold Steps for Kent be endorsed and the final version 
be recommended to the County Council for approval at its meeting on the 16 
December 2010. 

 
 

5. Inspection of Safeguarding and Looked After Children Services (To 
follow)  
(Item 9 – report by the Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Education and the 
Managing Director for Children, Families and Education) (Helen Davies, Director of 
Specialist Children’s Services was present for this item) 
 
(1) As this report was not available at the time of the despatch of the agenda the 
Chairman declared its consideration to be urgent on the grounds that it contained 



 

4 

important information and recommendations relevant to the Council’s response to the 
inspection.   
 
(2) Mr Carter said he had already apologised on behalf of the County Council for 
the poor level of service which had been identified in the Ofsted report. The aim now 
was for KCC working with its partners to put in place actions to put right those failings 
identified in the report and to return the service to good standards, providing quality 
support to children, young people and their families.   Rosalind Turner and Helen 
Davies spoke of the measures being taken to address the findings of the OfSTED 
report and the absolute commitment of all staff to turn the situation round. Mrs Hohler 
said there was total commitment on the part of all concerned to see quick and 
positive improvement and she highlighted the actions which are already in place and 
those which were being put in place in order to address the concerns of OfSTED. It 
was also said the action plan crossed over into other KCC Directorates and its 
successful delivery would require collaborative action not just within KCC but with the 
Council’s partners in bodies such as Health, Police and Probation.  
 
(3) Discussion concluded with Cabinet agreeing a further report should be 
submitted to its meeting in January 2011 which brought together in more detail all the 
actions being taken by KCC and its partners in order to address the findings of the 
OfSTED report. 
 
(Mr Alex King was in the Chair for the remainder of the meeting)  
 
 
6. Mid-year update to the Strategic Risk Register  
(Item 7– Report by Mr J Simmonds, Cabinet Member for Finance and the Acting 
Director of Finance) (Mr David Tonks, Head of Audit and Risk was present for this 
item) 
 
(1) Mr Simmonds said the report set out areas of risk to the Council and these 
being graded low, medium or high. He said in a dynamic organisation such as KCC 
there would naturally be some areas of risk which the Council would need to monitor 
more than others and that these were reflected in the report. Mr Tonks said that the 
prime purpose of the register was to indentify risks in relation to the council’s 
objectives and to further identify the actions necessary to mitigate those risks.   

 
(2) Cabinet resolved to note the report and the actions being taken to mitigate the 
identified risks.   

 
 
7. Core Monitoring Report  
(Item 8– Report by the Cabinet Member for Corporate Support Services and 
Performance Management and the Group Managing Director) )(Sue Garton, 
Performance and Evaluation Manager was present for this item) 
 
(1) Mrs Garton said the purpose of this report was to inform Cabinet of the key 
areas of performance up to the end of September 2010 and to brief members on 
progress against the business plans for 2010/11 as at mid year in terms of the key 
elements and projects.    
 



 

5 

(2)  The report highlighted areas which showed the good work going on within 
KCC to raise standards of service and delivery and areas where action may be 
necessary. The report also provided a mid-year stock take on some key projects and 
actions within service business plans. During the course of discussion Mrs Hohler 
referred to the exceptional progress in the improvement of results at foundation 
stage, the progress in Key Stage 2 standards and the pleasing improvement in those 
attaining 5 GCSE’s at grade A* to C.  Mr Mills said that KASS had now received the 
Annual Performance Assessment for 2009/10 from the Care Quality Commission and 
that would be the subject of a report to Cabinet at its meeting in January 2011 
 
(3) Cabinet resolved to note the report which would now be reported to the 
relevant Policy and Overview Committee during the course of January 2011.   
 
 
8. Select Committee: Renewable Energy in Kent  
(Item 10– Report by Cabinet Member for Environment, Highways and Waste; and 
Executive Director, Environment, Highways and Waste) ( Mr Keith Ferrin, Chairman 
of the Select Committee was present for this item)  

 
(1) In presenting the report of this Select Committee Mr Ferrin highlighted its key 
findings and recommendations and spoke in particular about the potential savings 
that KCC would make by reducing its energy costs. In 2009 KCC spent some £24m 
on buying energy and from the work of the Select Committee it was clear that that 
figure could be substantially reduced by the adoption of a mixture of improvements in 
energy efficiency and the exploitation of the subsidies available for the use of 
renewable energy.  Mr Ferrin also spoke of the particular measures the Committee 
had looked at in order to increase renewable energy levels. As an example Kent had 
large areas of woodland and therefore was well placed to bring coppicing back into 
productive management as an efficient and sustainable source of wood fuel.  Such 
an initiative had the added advantage of not only reducing the reliance on imported 
wood fuel but providing employment, increased biodiversity and improving access to 
the countryside. He therefore commended the Report and its recommendations. 

 
(2) During the course of discussion Mrs Hohler spoke in support of the reports 
findings and in particular those initiatives designed to increase sustainability such as 
increasing areas of coppiced woodland. Mr Simmonds also supported the reports 
findings and said some of its recommendations had to be viewed from a spend to 
save aspect.  

 
(3) Cabinet then thanked Mr Ferrin for presenting the report of the Select 
Committee which would now be discussed at the County Council meeting on 16 
December 2010. Cabinet also recorded its thanks to those witnesses and others who 
had provided evidence to the Committee during the course of its work.   
 
 
9. Select Committee: Extended Services  
(Item 11– Report by Cabinet Member for Communities; and Cabinet Member for 
Children, Families and Education)(Mr R Burgess, Chairman of the Select Committee 
and Mr M Vye were present for this item)  
 
(1) Mr Hill and Mrs Hohler both said they welcomed this report. Mrs Hohler 
referred to paragraph 5.2 of the covering report and said that for clarity she thought it 



 

6 

unlikely government funding for promoting extended services provision would come 
from a dedicated grant and therefore there was need to think creatively about how 
funding can be provided. 
 
(2) In presenting the report of the Select Committee Mr Burgess highlighted the 
need to ensure the cost effective use of school buildings and to use best practice in 
the ways that they can be used as a resource to both school students and the wider 
community. He spoke in particular about the recommendations for consortia to be 
developed   and the recommendations around appointing Coordinators with the 
specific task of delivering the local priorities local set by that consortia. Mr Burgess 
also spoke about the importance of the voluntary sector and the Committees wish to 
see The Kent Children’s Trust place more emphasis on extended services when 
setting out its priorities in the new Children and Young Person’s Plan. In conclusion 
Mr Burgess said that he believed the work undertaken by the Committee was key to 
developing local engagement and making Kent a better place.  Mr Vye said the 
effective provision of extended services could only be achieved by adopting a 
collaborative approach and for policies for the provision of extended services to 
become an integrated part of a corporate policy which was promoted through the 
Young Person’s Plan and actively supported by the relevant Cabinet Members, local 
Children Trust Boards and other partners.    
 
(3) During the course of discussion Mr Hill spoke of the good work and 
collaboration which was already going on between KCC Directorates.  He also 
supported extended services being delivered at the local level and said the Kent 
Children’s Trust formed a good basis to undertake the coordination of that delivery 
using as far as possible the existing infrastructure.   
 
(3) Cabinet then thanked Mr Burgess and Mr Vye for attending the meeting and 
noted the report of the Select Committee would now be discussed at the County 
Council meeting on 16 December 2010. Cabinet also recorded its thanks to those 
witnesses and others who had provided evidence to the Committee during the course 
of its work.  

 
 
10. Follow up items and Decisions from Cabinet Scrutiny Committee - 15 
and 20 October 2010 and Recommendations from the Policy Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees  
(Item 12– Report by Deputy Leader; and Head of Democratic Services and Local 
Leadership) 
 
(1) The report sets out the decisions from the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee, items 
which the Committee had raised previously for follow up and any specific 
recommendations from the Policy Overview and Scrutiny Committees.  
 
(2) Cabinet resolved that the comments and actions detailed in the report be 
noted and that the responses be reported to the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee.  
 
 


